



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3331]**

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 4533/2026**

**Between:**

Mutchukota Swetha Madhavi, and Others

**...PETITIONER(S)**

**AND**

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner(S):**

1. YEDIDA AKHIL PAVAN

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2. GP FOR REVENUE

**The Court made the following order:**

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice for respondents 1 and 3.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.2.

Sri M. Sudhir, learned standing counsel takes notice and offers to file vakalat for respondents 4 to 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out notice to respondents 10 to 28 through speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

The above writ petition was filed challenging resolution No.25-09-2025 (1), dated 25.09.2025 passed by respondent No.6 Gram Panchayat, granting permission to construct a Temple in survey No.557, Kamalapadu Village, as illegal and arbitrary.

Sri S. Hruthik, learned counsel representing Sri M. Sudhir, learned standing counsel for respondents 4 to 6 submitted instructions of Panchayat Secretary of respondent No.6 along with a copy of show cause notice issued by the authority to the committee members, vide R.C.01/2026 dated 17.02.2026, directing them not to make any further constructions without obtaining permission. Learned counsel would also submit that the construction of the Temple has been stalled.

Instructions furnished by Panchayat Secretary and the notice issued by the Panchayat Secretary are made part of the record.

Given the facts and circumstances of the case, respondent No.6 shall ensure that no further construction is carried out in survey No.557 of Kamalapadu Village fields, Yadiki Mandal, without obtaining appropriate permission from the concerned authority.

Post on 12.03.2026.

Date: 19.02.2026  
IKN

---

**SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J**